SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 25-134

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN GRANT AQLMER-2325-SnCSWD-00005 WITH THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY FOR LANDFILL METHANE EMISSION REDUCTION

WHEREAS, in 2024 the Department of Ecology called for grant applications for their "Air Quality Landfill Methane Emission Reduction Grant Program" which provides funding to eligible public entities for high priority Landfill Methane Emission Reduction projects throughout the state; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works submitted a grant application for the Landfill Emissions grant in order to better monitor and maximize landfill gas collection and control at the Cathcart Landfill site; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County was awarded \$1,125,000 from the Department of Ecology, which will pay 100% of the project costs, in accordance with County, State and federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, the project is not included in the 2025 Public Works approved budget and requires Council approval to execute the agreement; and

WHEREAS, the grant is currently set to expire on June 30, 2025 and Public Works anticipates requesting a time extension from the Department of Ecology;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign grant AQLMER-2325-SnCSWD-00005 with the State of Washington Department of Ecology in the amount of \$1,125,000 and further authorizes the Public Works Director to sign administrative amendments thereto.

PASSED this 12th day of March, 2025.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Council Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council